ELECTRONICALLY FILED 2021 Apr 16 PM 1:39 CLERK OF THE SHAWNEE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER: 2019-CV-000351



Court: Shawnee County District Court

Case Number: 2019-CV-000351

Case Title: Vicki Schmidt - Commissioner of Insurance vs. Physicians Standard Insurance Company

Type: Order on Liquidator's Motion for Approval of Fees and to Discontinue

SO ORDERED.

Thomas S. Lunlie

/s/ Thomas G. Luedke, Honorable District Court Judge

Electronically signed on 2021-04-16 13:39:26 page 1 of 3

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS DIVISION 6

/ICKI SCHMIDT,)
COMMISSIONER OF)
NSURANCE,)
n her Official Capacity,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
′S.)
)
PHYSICIANS STANDARD INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)
)

Case No. 2019 CV 351

ORDER ON LIQUIDATOR'S MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF FEES AND TO DISCONTINUE PROVIDING LOSS RUNS, CLAIM HISTORY REPORTS, AND CREDENTIALS

Respondent.

THIS MATTER is before the Court on the Motion for Approval of Fees and to Discontinue Providing Loss Runs, Claim History Reports, and Credentials (the "Motion") filed by Vicki Schmidt, the Kansas Commissioner of Insurance ("Commissioner"), in her capacity as the liquidator ("Liquidator") of Physicians Standard Insurance Company ("PSIC") filed on March 30, 2021. The Liquidator has communicated with the Missouri Insurance Guaranty Association and the Kansas Insurance Guaranty Association regarding the Motion, and they have no objections. No objections to the Motion have been filed and the Motion is now ripe for ruling. The Court having reviewed the pleadings hereby ORDERS that:

1. The Motion is GRANTED as set forth herein.

2. To preserve the assets of the estate, the Liquidator shall discontinue providing loss runs, claims history reports, or credentialling verification reports to former PSIC insureds, effective April 15, 2021.

1

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Prepared by:

/s/ Kirsten A. ByrdJustin L. McFarlandKS #24247General CounselKs #24247Kansas Insurance Department420 SW 9th StreetTopeka, KS 66612785-296-7847785-338-0959 (cell)Justin.L.McFarland@ks.gov

Kirsten A. Byrd KS #19602 Douglas J. Schmidt *Admitted Pro Hac Vice* Husch Blackwell LLP 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000 Kansas City, Missouri 64112 (816) 983-8000 (Phone) (816) 983-8080 (FAX) kirsten.byrd@huschblackwell.com douglas.schmidt@huschblackwell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE LIQUIDATOR